

No. 12-16258

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

CHRISTOPHER BAKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOUIS KEALOHA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For Hawaii, Honolulu
No. 1:11-cv-00528-ACK -KSC
The Honorable Alan C. Kay
United States Senior District Court Judge**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

RICHARD LOREN HOLCOMB, JR., ESQ.
HOLCOMB LAW, LLLC
1136 Union Mall
Suite 808
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 545-4040

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED 2

III. REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. Hawaii prohibits the bearing of
 protected weapons for all purposes. 6

 B. Despite being fit and qualified,
 Mr. Baker’s application as denied for
 an alleged failure to show “sufficient justification.” 7

 C. The lower court erroneously denied
 Mr. Baker’s request for a preliminary injunction. 8

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

VII. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The right to self defense does not
 extinguish at the threshold of the front door. 13

Heller holds that the right applies outside the home. 14

 The constitutionally protected purposes
 which are secured by the Second Amendment
 cannot be accomplished within the home. 20

 Defendants advocate the
 abrogation of the right to bear arms. 23

 B. Hawaii prohibits the bearing
 of handguns inside the home. 24

C. Hawaii’s licensing procedure violates due process.	27
D. The preliminary injunction was denied based on an erroneous legal standard.	34
E. The “exceptional case” and “appearance of suitability” requirements fail Second Amendment means end scrutiny.	40
VIII. CONCLUSION	43
IX. RELATED CASES	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Reported Cases

Barnett v State, 695 P2d 991 (Ore. App. 1985) 26, n. 3

Bayside Enterprises, Inc. v. Carson,
450 F. Supp. 696 (M.D. Fla. 1978) 28, n. 4

Berger v. City of Seattle, 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) 29

Broadway Books, Inc. v. Roberts,
642 F. Supp. 486 (E.D.Tenn. 1986) 28, n. 4

City of Akron v Rasdan, 663 NE2d 947 (Ohio App. 1995) 26, n. 3

Clark v. City of Lakewood, 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) 28

Desert Outdoor Advertising v. City of Moreno Valley,
103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996) 39, n. 10

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 3, 10, 11
12-13, 14-
16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 23,
24, 26, n. 3,
32, 33, 43

Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.,
109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997) 3

Elam v. Bolling, 53 F. Supp. 2d 854 (W.D.Va. 1999) 28, n. 4

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 35

Export Group v. Reef Indus., Inc., 54 F.3d 1466 (9th Cir.1995) 17, n. 2

Ezell v. Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 36, 41

FW/PBS v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 27

Genusa v. Peoria, 619 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1980) 28, n. 4

Guillory v. County of Orange, 731 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1984) 42, n. 11

Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org., 307 U.S. 496, 516 (1937) 39, n. 10

Hussey v. City of Portland, 64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995) 40

Klein v. City of San Clemente, 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) 37

Kunz v. New York, 340 U.S. 290 (1951) 38-39, n. 10

Largent v. Texas, 318 U.S. 418, 422 (1943) 29

Louisiana v. United States, 380 U.S. 145, 153 (1965) 29

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 30

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 11, 33

MD II Entertainment v. City of Dallas,
28 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1994) 28, n. 4

N.J. Env'tl. Fed'n v. Wayne Twp.,
310 F. Supp. 2d 681 (D.N.J. 2004) 28, n. 4

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Mentor-On-The-Lake,
272 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. Ohio 2003) 28, n. 4

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Seven Hills,
35 F. Supp. 2d 575 (N.D. Ohio 1999) 28, n. 4

Planned Parent Hood of Southern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 29, n. 6, 30

R.W.B. of Riverview, Inc. v. Stemple,
111 F. Supp. 2d 748 (S.D.W.Va. 2000) 28, n. 4

Schneider v. New Jersey (Town of Irvington),
308 U.S. 147 (1939) 28, n. 4

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 17, n. 2

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969) 28, 39, n. 10

St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States, 298 U.S. 38 (1936) 33

State v Blocker, 630 P2d 824 (Ore. 1981) 26, n. 3

State v Delgado, 692 P2d 610 (1984) 26, n. 3

State v Kessler, 614 P2d 94 (Ore. 1980) 26, n. 3

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840) 24

Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958) 27

United States v. Bloom, 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998) 17, n. 2

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673, 683 (4th Cir. 2010) 16-17, 41

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 22

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) 19, 20, 41

Vision Sports, Inc. v. Melville Corp.,
888 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1989) 3

Unreported Cases

Michael Bateman, et. al. v. Beverly Perdue, et. al.,
No. 5:10-CV-265-H, Order
(W.D. N.C. March 29, 2012) (attached as ER 122-138) 22

People v. Dean Scott Yanna, Case No. 10-10536-FH,
Order (Bay County, Mich., April 21, 2011)
(attached as ER 162-70) 26, n. 3

Raymond Woollard, et. al. v. Terrence Sheridan, et. al.,
 Civil Case No. L-10-2068, Memorandum
 (D. Md. March 2, 2012) (attached as ER 38-60) 21

United States v. Richard Timothy Weaver, et. al.,
 No. 2:09-cr-00222, Memorandum Opinion and Order
 (S.D. W. Va. March 7, 2012) (attached as ER 16-37) 19, 21

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 55 U.S. 7 (2008) 35

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. II 23

U.S. Const. amend. VI 23

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 23

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S. C. § 1292 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2 1, 6

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-5 1, 6, 25

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9 1, 4, 6, 12,
 41

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-16 26

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-23 1, 6, 25

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-24 1, 6, 25

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-25	1, 6, 25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-26	1, 6, 25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-27	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-51	26

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)	35
Ron F. Wright, <i>Shocking The Second Amendment: Invalidating States Prohibitions on Taser with the District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 20 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 159, 178, (2010)	26, n. 3
Eugene Volokh, <i>Nonlethal Self-Defense, (Almost Entirely) Nonlethal Weapons, And the Rights to Keep and Bear Arms and Defend Life</i> , 62 Stanford Law Review, 199 (2009)	26, n.3
